STEEL BROS. SIDELIFTER -  LIFTING ARM UNITS SHEET N¢




SECTION 1, LIFTING ARMS
Sheet No. 1.

Item No. Part No. Description No. Reqd
(1) 00034 Arm Top Lifting, 2
(Owners should request that this
Item is supplied with 2 ea.Bearings
Items 20 & 21 below fitted.)

(2) SL0D2009-1 Pin "G", Main Lifting for Chain 2
(3) SLO1715-07 Pin "F", Top Arm Ram to Top Arm 2
(4) SL0O1719-10 Circlip. 4
(5) SL01719-04 Pin "D", Lower Arm toTop Arm Pivot 2
(6) GEN485 Nipple, Grease. 4
(7) SLO1719~05 Pin "E", Top Ram Bottom Pin 2
(8) SLOl687 Plate, C & E Keeper. 2
(9) SLD1715-03 Pin "C", Lower ARm Ram to lLower Arm 2
{10) SLO1687 Plate, C & E Keeper. 2
{11) 00035 Arm, Lower Lifting, Mk4 S/L 2

(Owners should regquest that this Item
is supplied with 2 Bearings Item 22
below, fitted.

(12) SLO1719-02 Pin "A", Lower Arm to Frame Channel 2

(13) SLO1685 Plate, A Pin Keeper, 2

(14) 00055 Channel, S/Loader MK 4 Front. 1
( REAR Channel on Left Hand Units)

00056 Channel, S/Loader MK 4 Front. 1

{ FRONT Channel on Left Hand Units)

(15} SL0O1719-06 ©Pin "B", Lower Arm Ram to Channel MK4 1
(16) NBSMG12/020 Grub Screw, M12 X 20mm,Socket Head 2

(17) SLO1719-11 Circlip, Channel Pin B, MK4 S/L. 1
{19) 00142 Plate Keeper, Pin G MK4 Sideloader 1
{20) SLOMB&570DU Bearing, Daido, 65ID x 70 1g 4
(21) SLOMB75120DU Bearing, Daido, 75ID x 120 Lg 4
(22) SLOMB75120DU Bearing, Daido, 75ID x 120 Lg 4
Steel Bros | REV.No.| PARTS MANUAL | paaoz

N.Z.Ltd _2_ J MK 4 Sidelifterijage 3 of 15 |
1]




STEEL BROS. SIDELIFTER - STABILIZER SHEET N°
ARM_ UNIT.

MKIL Guides
on Ram Cylinder

Part Nos % :;ICC:)

{not shown)



SECTION 2. STABILISER LEGS.
Sheet No 2.

Item No. Part No. Description No. Reg‘d
(1) SLOBg96L Plate, Keeper, Pin "L" MK 3 & 4 4
(2) SLOBOSL Pin "L", Leg Tilt Ram to Leg, MK3 & 4. 4
(3) 00036 Stabiliser Housing, MK4 S/lifter 2
(4) GEN485 Nipplef Grease 1/8" Gas Straight. 2
(5} 00260 Pin "J", Leg Ext.Ram to Stab.Housing. 2
(6) SLO1400-45 Circlip, 45mm. 4
(7) 01102 Foot Assembly Machined Stabiliser MKs 2

(replaces Pt 00038 Foot assy MK4)
(8) SLO1686 Plate, Keeper,B & H. 2
{9) SLOBOSK Pin "K", Stab Leg Ext.Ram to Foot MK4, 2
(10) SLOBOSH Pin "H", Stab Leg to Chssis Pivot, MK4. 2
(11) 00037 Stabiliser Extension, MK4 Sideloader 2
(12) 01141 Guide Block, Top, Stab.Ext.Ram MK4 S/L 4
(13) 01140 Guide Block, Bottom, Stasb.Ext.Ram.MK4 2
{14) NBSMCSCO08/030 MB X 30, Metric Cap Screw. 4
(15) NBSMCSC08.030 M8 X 30, Metric Cap Screw. 6
(16) NBSMCSC10/030 M10 X 30, Metric Cap screw. 6

Steel Bros | REV.No.| PARTS MANUAL PA402 I
N.Z.Ltd _2_ | MK 4 Sidelifter' Page 4 of 15 |







SECTICN 3. LIFTING ARM HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT and RAMS.
Sheet 3.

NOTE :- For Sidelifters up to Serial No.SB 3646/281 (except for
SB 3634/279) all pipe Fittings and Connectors were JIC. From
SBSB3647/282, SWAGELOK Fittings were used throughout MK4
Sidelifters. A Separate Parts Listing for each is given belou.

SECTION 3A —- For Units with JIC Fittings

Iten No. Part. No. Description No Reg’d
(1) SL01782 Ram,Top Lifting,c/w Socket. 2
(the above ram not serviced now use 17825)

{(2) 17825 Ram, Bottom Lifting, with 2

Screwed Pistom,c/w Socket,

(2) ool8s8 Valve, Overcentre,?luid Controls 2
1E14-P46G-505-45 .
Fitted with :-
SLOB22500814 Elbow JIC to 1/2" BSP,Male, 2
tapped 1/4% BSP in back,

SLOB50501414 Elbow 5/8"JIC to JIC,tapped 1/4% 2
1/4" BSP in back
SLOA22504094 Adapter 1/4" BSP to 5/8" JIC 2
SLOA24240404 Socket Hex. 1/4" BSP 2
(4) MSAPHTO16 Hydraulic Tube, Cold Drawn
Seamless 16mm OD x 2mm wall
To BS 3601.
(6) 00188 Valve, Overcentre, Fluid Controls 2

1E14-P46G-505~45.
Fitted with :-

SLOB22500814 Elbow,5/8" JIC to 1/2" BSP, Male. 2
SLOB50501414 Elbow,5/8" JIC to JIC, tapped 1/4" 2
in back.
SLOA24240404 Socket, hex 1/4" BSP 2
(8) 00188 Valve, Overcentre, Fluid Controls 2
1El14-P46G~5058-45.
Fitted with :-
SLOA22500814 Adaptor, 1/2"BSP to 5/8"JIC. 2
SLOA22500409 Adaptor, 1/4%“BSP to 1/4"JIC. 2
(17) 14187 Hose, Comp. Assy MK4 General 2
Purpose (See Hydraulic Hose Details.
(18) 14187 Hose, See Item (17). 2
(19) SLO1613 Clamp, 5/8" Hydraulic Pipe. As Reg’d
(20) 14187 Hose, See Item (17) 2
(21) 14187 Hose, See Item (17) 2
(22) MSAPHTO010 Hydraulic Tube, Cold Drawn,
Seamkess 9.5mm OD to BS 3601
(23) MSAPHTO1 Hydraulic Tube, See Item (4) above.
(24) MSAPHTO1 Hydraulic Tube, See Item (4) above.

Steel Bros | REV.No. PARTS MANUAL PA402
N.Z.Ltd _2_ J MX 4 sidelifterl Page 5 of 15 |
)




Sect. 3. Cont. )
Lifting Arm Hydraulic Circuit and Rams. . o
SECTION 3B -- For Sidelifters with SWAGELOK Pipe Fittings:-

Item PartNo. Description No Reg’d.

(1) SLO1782SW Ram, Top Lifting, c/w Swagelok 2
Elbow Pt No.0l1520.

(2) 17825SW Ram, Bottom Lifting,Screwed Piston, 2

c/w Swagelck Elbow.

{3) See Detail up"

00188 Valve,Overcentre, Fluid Controls, 2
1E14-P46G~505-45
00901 Washer, Heavy Duty, 5/16" x 3mm 4
NBSUNCCS05/028 Cap Screw, UNBRAKO, 5/16"x 1 3/4" 4
01522 Swagelok, 5-1010-3TMT Male Run Tee 2
01515 Swagelok, S-10-TA-1-4RT, Tube 2
Adaptor. {Use 17704 as Replacement)
01521 Swagelok, 5-1010-3, Tube Tee. 2
01530 Swagelok, S-600-R-10, Reducing 2
Union, (Use 17705 as Replacement)
(4) MSAPHTO016 Hydraulic Tube,, Cold Drawn
Seamless, 16mm OD x 2mm Wall
to BS.3601
(6) See Detail wpn
00188 Valve Overcentre, Fluid Controls 2
1E14-P46G~-505-45
00901 Washer, Heavy Duty, 5/16" x 3mm 4
NBSUNCCS05/028 Cap Screw, UNBRAKO 5/16" X 1 3/4"™ 4
01515 Swagelok, S-10-TA-1-4RT Tube 2
Adaptor.(Use 17704 as Replacement)
01521 Swagelok, 5-1010-3 Tube Tee. 2
01518 Swagelok, S-1010-2-8 Male Elbow 2
(8) See Detail "g©
00188 Valve Overcentre, Fluid Controls, 2
1E14-P46G-508~-45.
00901 Washer, Heavy Duty, 5/16"x 3mm 4
NBSUNCCSQ5/028 Cap Screw, UNBRARKO, 5/16%x 1 3/4" 4
01529 Swagelok, 5-600-1-4RT Male Connector 2
01516 Swagelok, 5-1010-1-8 Male Connector 2
(17) 14187 Hose, Comp.Assy MK4 General Purpose. 2
(See Hydraulic Hose Details.)
(18) 14187 Hose, Comp. Assy. See (17) above. 2
(19) SLO1613 Clamp, 5/8" Hydraulic Pipe. As Reqg’d
{20) 14187 Hose, See Item (17) 2
{21) 14187 Hose, See Item (17) 2
(22) 20188 Pipe Assy, MK4, Lower Lift Arm Ram 2
O/Centre Valve to O/centre Valve.
(23) 20189 Pipe Assy, MK4, Lower Lift Arm Ran 2
O/centre Valve to O/centre Valve.
(24) MSAPHTO16 Hydraulic Tube, See (4) above

Steel Bros | REV.No.| PARTS MANUAL H PA402
N.Z.Ltd i _2_ "ﬂ MK 4 Sidelifter“HPage 6 of 15 |
J|







SECTION 4. STABILISER HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT and RAMS.

Sheet 4. :
NOTE :- For Sidelifters up to Serial No.SB 3646/281 (except for
SB 3634/279) all pipe Fittings and Connectors were JIC. From
SBSB3647/282, SWAGELOK Fittings were used throughout MK4
Sidelifters. A Separate Parts Listing for each is given belou.

For Units with JIC Pipe Fittings
Itern No. Part No. Description No. Reg‘d

(1) S1.O01785 Ram, Luffing, Short, C/W BSP Socket 2 or 4
Most N.Z.Sidelifters, and many others were
fitted with the optional LONG Luffing Ram
listed below, to the Front Stabilisr Leg.

SLO1784 Ram, Luffing, Long, C/W BSP Socket 2 or 4
(3) SL01783 Ram, Stabiliser Extension, 2
(C/W 1/2% BSP Socket)
{4) 00189 Valve, Pilot Check, 4K32N48G25S3 6
Fittings used SLOD505050141414 JIC to JIC Tee 6
S1.0B22500814 JIC to BSP Male Elbow 6
SLOA22220404 1/4 BSP Hex Nipple 6
(5) SL01783-5 Tube, 4 x 2.5 Ram Stab Ext. MK4 2
(6) MSAPHTO16 Hydraulic Tube, Cold Drawn Seamless
lémm OD, 2mm Wall thickness to BS 3601
(7) MSAPHTOle As above.
(8) MSAPHTO1l6 As above.
(9) 16682 Valve, VCD40/4/28/28/28/28. 2
(Main Control valve)
15086 Valve, Relief, Casappa VCD4) Port 2

(fitted to Inlet End of 16602)
Fittings used SLOA22500814, Adaptor, JIC to BSP 18

H¥YD4/599/080, Seal "Dowty" 1/2" 18
SLOZL5310, Tube Nut, 18
5101774, Hosetail, 3/4™ BSP to 1". 2
HYD4/599/120, Seal "Dowty" 3/4" 2
SL0912, Adaptor, Control Lever. 8
(10) 16682 included in (9) above
(11) MSAPHTO016 See (6) above
(12) MSAPHTC16 See (6) above
{13) MSAPHTOle See (6) above
(14) 00196 Clamp, UCC Multiclamp (12 Hole) 5
(14aA) 00195 Bush, Rubber UC-MC-G=16-10 40
(Multiclamp)
Steel Bros REV.ND.I PARTS MANUAL l PA402 “
N.Z.Ltd _2_ | MK 4 Sidelifterlfpage 7 of 15 'j




(19)

Item
(20)
(21)

(26)
(27)

(28)

For units before S/N SB 3475/278,
ELE445 Switch, Micro, C/W Lever & Gland 1
11281C
For units S/N SB 3643/279 to SB 4225/385, _
00535 Switch, Proximity, Green, Pepperl 1
& Fuchs
Part No. Description No Reg’d
SLOB22500814 Elbow, JIC to BSP 6
SLOB50501414 Elbow, JIC to JIC 8
Hose Assy, 1/2" JIC
Hose Assy, 1/2" JIC
SLOZL5316C Tube Nut, JIC 38
SLOA50501414 Nipple, JIC 14

For Sidelifters with SWAGELOK Pipe Fittings, ie. S/N SB

3634/279, and from SB 3647/282: -
{1) SLO1785SW Ram, Luffing, Short MK4 C/W 2 or 4
Swagelok Elbow Pt 01520.
or
SLO17845W Ram, Luffing, Long MK4 C/W 2 or 4
- Swagelok Elbow.Pt No 01520. -
(3) SLO17835W Ram, Stab. Ext. MK4 C/W Swagelock 2
Elbow Pt No 01531.
(4) See Detail “aw,
00189 Valve, Pilot Check, MK 3,4,& 5 6
"Fluid Controls" 4K32N48G2S3
00501 Washer, Heavy Galvanised. 12
NBSUNCC05/028 5/16"™ = 1 3/4"UNC "“UNBRAKO" 12
Cap Screws.
01521 Swagelok, S-1010-3 Tube Tee. 6
01515 Swagelok, S5-10-TA-1-4RT Tube Adaptor. 6
(Order Pt. No.17704 as replacement)
01519 Swagelok, S-1010-2~8 Male Elbow 4
or 01516 Swagelok, S-1010-1-8 Male Connector, 2
on stabiliser Ext. Ramn.
(5) Extension Cylinder Hyd. Pipe 2
c/w FIttings below:-
01532 Swagelok, S-8-VCO-3-10TA, Tube 2
Adapter.
01533 SWagelok, S=-8-=-VCO-4BT, VCO Nut 2
(6) MSAPHTO16 Hydraulic Tube,Cold Drawn,Seamless
lémm OD, 2mm Wall Thickness to BS 3601
(7) MSAPHTO16 See (5) above.
(8) MSAPHTO16 See (5) above.
Steel Bros REV.No.l PARTS MANUAL " PA402
N.Z.Ltd J _2_ J| MK 4 sidelifterljpage 8 of 15 ""




Sect.4 Cont..

(9)

(10)
(11)
(12)
(13)
(14)

16682
15086
01517

HYD4 /599 /080
SLO1774

HYD4 /509 /080
HYD4 /599 /080

16602

MSAHPTC16
MSAHPTC16
MSAHPTO16

(14A)

(29)

(28)

ITEMS (29) & (30)

C0535

01524

/ .
jL§8A= 6

SEAL K)”f’/"//i{g - {03

/

Valve, VCD40/4/28/28/28/28 2
{Main Control Valve)
Valve, Relief Cassappa VCD40 Port. 2

{fitted on Inlet end of Main Valve)
Swagelok,S-1010-1-BRS, Male Connector 16
to 1/2"IS0O Parallel.

Seal "Dowty"™ 1i/21" 16
Hosetail, #/4* BSP to 1". 2
Nipple, 1/2" BSPP to 1/2" BSPP 2
Seal "Dowty" 1/2". 2

included in (9) above.

Hydraulic Tube to Spec. as per Item (5)
See above.

See above.

See (14) above.

See (14A) above.

Switch, Proximity, Green, Pepperl 1
& Fuchs.

All Hoses Standard Length 1000mm
Use Pt No. 14187 for these hoses
See Hydraulic Hose Details

Swagelok S~1010-6 Tube Union
(Order Pt.No.20178 as Replacement).

16

BELOW WERE NOT FITTED TO ALL UNITS SUPPLIED
BEFORE 1992.

(29) 01308 Valve Double Check VVD4Q. 2
HYD4/599/080 Seal "Dowty" 1/20 4
01517 Swagelok, S-1010-1-8RS Male Connector 2

(30) See Detail "“E©
01309 Valve, Regenerative, VRCLA40. 2
01308 Valve, Double Check, VVD40. 2
01517 Swagelok, S-1010~1-8RS Male Connector. 8
HYD4/509/080 Nipple, 1/2" BSPP to 1/2" BSPP 2
HYD4/55695/080 Seal "Dowty" 1/2" 10
NBSUBMO0O6 /080 Mé x 80, Hex Head Bolt 4

Steel Bros H REV.NO.“ PARTS MANUAL “ PA402
N.Z.Ltd 'ﬂ _2_ “" MK 4 Sideliftefﬂ Page 9 of 15'1"







SECTION 5. ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT and CONTROL PANEL.

Illustration No 5.

Item Part No. Description No Reqg‘d
(1) 18061 Decal, Controi Panel, MK4 S/L, 1
5td English.
(2) 5102088 Handle, S/L MK4 12mm Round. 8
{3) ELE705 Hour Meter, 10-30 Volt (Motometer) 1
(4) ELE41 Enclosure, Vynckier APO41BT, c/w 1
Clear Lid.
(5) KOB66706=-55120 Thermometer Kit, Kubota Engine. 1l
(6A) ELE2706 Lamp, Pilot, Red. 1
(6B) ELE2700 Lamp, Pilot, Green. i
(7) K0OB19488-99781 Starter Switch, Kubota Engine. 1
(8) 01967 Decal, Controcl Box Std MX4 5/L, 1l
(From S/N 3899 on) '
(9} 01863 Switch, DPDT, Arrow-Hart,93A-302A 1
or 18743 Regulator, # R10, Air Throttle,
on Units with Air Operated Speed Control
(10) ELE8706 Fuse Box, (4 Fuse) 1
{11) ELEZ2704 Lamp, Pilot, Amber. 1
(12) ELE605 Relay Connector for 4 & 5 Pin Relays, 1
4973.
(12a) ELE610 Relay, Change-over Type, 12V 30 Amps 1
3080.
{12B) ELE207 Flasher Unit, 12V3P "Tridon" 1
(13) 15710 Decal, Warning Lights/Stab Legs S/L 1
(14) KOB31351-31410 Timer, Engine Stop. i
(15) ELE447 Switch, Hella, Push-Pull, 2761 1
(17) ELE233 Enclosure, Fiskar, F12GS 1
Steel Bros | REV.No.| PARTS MANUAL | Pa4o2

N.Z.Ltd | _2_ I MK 4 Sidelifter“"Page 10 of 15"H




' :

et




SECTION 7A. ENGINE PARTS NOT COVERED IN KUBOTA ENGINE PART BOOK.
ILLUSTRATION 724

Item Part No Description No Reg‘d
{1) 19041 Pipe, Exhaust Assy, MK6é Rubota V2203 1
(2) SLOV2203b Engine, "Kubota" V2203 Diesel 1
(3) 18918 Mount, Kubocta Engine, c/w Exhaust Mtg 1
(4) SLO900A Mount, Engine, 3" Hard Rubber. 4
(5) 18271 shroud, Radiator, Mké6. i
(6) SLO15222-14 Frame, Kubota Engine Base. 1
(B) 18433 Bracket, Radiator Mounting 1
(9) 19040 Muffler Assy, Kubota V2203, c/w Tail Pipe 1
(11) 18920 lLever, Extension, Governor Control 1
(12) 18605 Rod End, 8mm Female ﬁ' 1
(13) 18919 Bracket, Air Throttle Mounting 1
(14) NBSM08/060 Bolt, Hex Head, M8x 60mm long 2
(15) 19044 Spacer, Mounting Bolt,v2203 Air 2
Throttle Bracket.
(16) NUTPH55000 Screw, Pan Head,M5 x 50mm long. 2
(17) buct, Flexible Cable As Reg’d
(18) KOB15521-43160 Filter, Fuel Line 1
(19) 18742 Cylinder, Pneumatic, # E-20-100U 1
(20) 18743 Regulator, # R10 Air Throttle 1
{23) 18455 Speed-Fit straight adapter, 4mm x 1/8 1
BSPT, PM 010401E
(24) 17837 Speed-Fit Elbow,4mm Tube x 1/8 BSPT 4
PM 090401E
(25) 18453 Speed-Fit Swivel Elbow, 4mm x 1/4 BSPT 1
PM 0S0402E

(26) Tube, Plastic Air, 4mmdia % 250mm long 1
(27) NBSMCS08/040 Ste Screw, Hex Head, M6 X 40mm long 1
(28) NBSMWOSFL Washer, Flat M8.

(29) NBSMOS80OON Nut, Nyloc, M8 1
(36) 17837 Speed-Fit Elbow, 4mmTube ¥ 1/8 BSPT 1

Steel Bros | REV.No.| PARTS MANUAL | PA402

N.Z.Ltd | _2_ || MK 4 sidelifter |[Page 11 of 15 |
| H JL |




THpTTTT
|




SECTION 7B. ENGINE PARTS NOT COVERED IN KUBOTA ENGINE PARTS ﬁOOK
ILLUSTRATION 7B.

Item Part No

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)

(6)
(73
(8)

(10)

(11}

(12)

00192
00193
00154
14187

18372
NOTE

SL0O327
NBSM10/025

NBSMW10SG

00141-E
00141-P

00141s

18306
NOTE

01038
SLO1805

NBSM12/025

bescription No Reg’qd

Pump, Cassappa 13/13D
Manifold, H.P., 1G12
Manifold, L.P., 1G34
Hose, Comp. Assy, Gen. Purpose. MK4
Piate, Pump to Bell Housing, MK4
For Units Prior to S/N 4543/413 with 1902B
Engine, use :-
Plate, Pump to Bell Housing.
Set Screw, Hex Head, M10 x 50mm Long
Washer, Spring, MI10
Hose. 1" L.P. Cut to Lenght
Coupling, Flexi Drive, Engine portion.
Coupling, Flexi Drive, Pump portion.
(not shown)
Coupling Sleeve outer Plastic (not shown)
Bell Housing, Kubota V2203 Machined.
For Units prior to S/N 4543/413 with 1902B
Engine use :-
Bell Housing, Kubota V1902B only
Spigot Drive Plate for Kubota.

Set Screw, Hex Head, M12 x 25mm long

(12A)NBSMW125G Washer, Spring, M12

(13}
(14)
(15)
(16)

(17)

SLO1522-14 Frame, Kubota Engine Base.

KOB 15606

JON39253

PGF105

Earth Strap.
-11080 Air Cleaner, Replacement Element.
Valve, Ball 1 1/2 " (at Outlets from Hyd.

Tank, Not shown)
Elbow, M & F (on Ball Valves, Not Shown)

Steel Bros
N.Z.Ltd

REV.No.| PARTS MANUAL | DPa402
_2_ | MK 4 SidelifterllPage 12 of 15|j

1

2



LIFTING CHAIN ASSEMBLY.

Herc Alloy Chain

Right Lifting Lug



SECTICN 8.

Item

(4)

(6)

Part No.

PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED.

Description No Reg’d

Hydraulic System Parts

18657

16289

20183

00202

510191

Cap, Filler, Diesel Fuel.

Tank, Combined Fuel and Hydraulic 0il.

Filler Breather, Hyd.Tank. UCC-UCAB-1001

(from early 1993 onwards)

Cap, Filler Assy, UC-AB-1163-10.

(prior to 1993)

Filter Assy, Hyd.O0il, MK4 (UC-MX-1591-1)

SLOHC96COFDT8H Cartridge. 0il Filter (max 40Bar)

1

1
1

On Machines with Stabiliser operated pressure reduction
when Stabiliser is at less than maximum position.

15096
00199

Valve, 50l1'd,R’Roth, 4WE10-C-20/A-G12-NZ74

Body, Relief Valve, MK4 Luffing

1
1

Pressure Gauges mounted at Control Station and Fittings

00204
01527
17703

01527

Gauge, Oil Press, 0 to 5000psi Back entry

Swagelok S$-400-7-4 Female Connector
Swagelok S-4-~HC-A-1011 [2 per hose]
(Spare for 01534)

Swagelok S-400-2-2 Male Elbow.

LIFTING CHAINS AND LIFTING LUGS
(28) Complete Lifting Chain Assembly less

510005

18845
SLO0O07
0lg32

01831
17798
18251
18252

Lifting Lugs

{29) Oblong Ring 22mm, PWB Pt.No.40454
(30) Hammerlock 1lé6mm, PWB Pt.No.40440
(31) Chain, 16mm, PWB Pt.No.40139, 52 Links

(2580mm long)

(32) Shortening Link, 16mm, PWB PT.No.40368
{33) Shortening Chain, lemm,Pt.40139 3 Links
{(34) Lifting Lug, Left Hand "Preston Shoe"
(35) Lifting Lug, Right Hand "Preston Shoe"
Note. Lifting Lugs are RH or LH, as the Operator

faces the container to fit them into the
Container pockets.

Steel Bros | REV.No.| PARTS MANUAL | Paso2
N.Z.Ltd

_2_ "H MK 4 Sidelifterﬂ"Page 13 of 15

o

[\S 2 N g N

2
2
4

2



SECTION 9.
HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS (RAM)

The Cylinders on MK4 Sidelifters were originally all of
the "Compression Clip" Type, where the Piston is held onto
the Rod by large “Circlips".

This type of Cylinder was replaced on the Lower Arm
Lift (SL0O1781) position, by one with a Piston which was
screwed onto the Piston Rod in June 199C0. This was PT.No.
17825.

Compression Clips are not supplied as Service Parts for
the earlier Lower Lift Cylinders, so it is necessary to
purchase the Screwed Type Piston and Piston Reod as an
assembly replacement, when overhauling these Cylinders

The Top Lift Cylinder (Pt.No.SL01782) was changaed to the
Screwed Piston at the same time, but Circlips are still
supplied for the earlier cylinders in the Cyl. Repair Kits.

Recently all the MK4 Cylinders have been changed to the
Screwed Piston design, but records dec not show at exactly
which unit this change took place. Seal Kits for MK4
Sidelifters will include the Seals, Locking washers and
Compression Clips needed to service any of the above
cylinder types (except Pt.No. SL0O1781).

A Listing c¢f the Cylinders and their approximate date
of introduction is as follows:-

Approx Serial No. Mnth Lower Top Stab. Stab.
of Sidelifters Year Lift Lift Extend Tilt
using these Cyls.

SB3251 to 3646 SLO1781 SLO1782 SLO1783 S101784/5
SB3646 to 4193 11/87 As Above But With SWAGELOK Fittings
SB4194 to 4239 3/90 17825 SLO1782SW SLO1783SW SLO1784SW
5B4240 =~~===- 5/90 17825 20364 20365 20366/7

(Long Stab Tilt is SLO1784 Short is 1785 )

WHEN ORDERING PARTS FOR CYLINDERS, USE THE CYLINDER PART NO

AND THE REFERENCE NO. ON THE DRAWING.

i.e. Pt No. 17825-18 Seal kit for Lower Lift Cylinder.

NOTE Drawing marked "Assembly CC Rams" covers Clip Type Rams
" A4B100006A is for Screwed Piston Rams.

*Steel Bros REV. No. PARTS MANUAL PA402
N.Z.Ltd 2. Mk4 Sidelifter Page 14 0f 15




Y-90QQ I3y 16-2-01 31VD _ ;
T R ot by SHYY NO1SId Q3M3ydIS ozzuﬁﬂm._mzon_ “».__mzm_mm,q
) . N ey ﬂ,{O,W L T s S e B2 Q 2o v 3
. "NOILYIISILON d01¥d LNOHLIM SLNIWIAOUAHI INVH
¥35rinl JLivH 5“3 Hmﬁuzéwa_wﬂ_«.m.w o 0L 1HOTY JHL 3AY3ISIY SIIINVUGAH UOLIIA LVHL ONV 03141D3dS
R ONTEI0 1t QYVONYLS HAHINDH THL WY SIVIYILVH 3HL LYHL 310N 3SY3ld
WDV - 101A0Om| ¢ ONIYd dvYaA] 5t YEY-09E9S9 ILVIdSH] 1 asva LvH]| 8
INVH13uN-A10d [~z | dndwve wasNoLsldf s | - azLs| o NOISId] L
ITYLIN 31ALS 0 11M0anTf++1 | I¥3S INIBIINOLSId[ 91 _ WSt ¢ 140d| 9
1IALIN 0¥NO 06 J3dS YINUV duv)| | ONT4-0| €1 1EL- WALS] L ianL| s
IMYLIN 0UNG 06 " D34S ¥INYUYD duv| | DNIY dn ove | zl " ¥3dW31 1405713318 SSIINIVLS| € IYIM ONINIVLIN| 1
31415 H'D3dS TYNOILYNYIINI] | Tv3as Ny w | 1L NOYT LSVI SNOANTINGD| & avau| ¢
31A1S0° 7345 1VNOILVNY3LINI| ¢+ didim| ol IHOYH) OHYH S7013] | aoy NOLISId| ¢
VEL-09€9S8 31V SH| | on1 3sva | ¢ 'S'TW 090L] 1 3.3 oyl o
TYIYILVH ALD NO11d141530 | Wil WIHILVR ALD NOI1dI¥2S30 | Wall

[ ? ]

e \\\\\\\.w\ , /\\\\\
NVANNNN

N

v
!
+

ANV LN .

-+

:‘
-
=]
©
@«
(=2




91-£84T

9T-h8LT
91-$8L1 O1S | 9T-S8LT U8 s 9t
§T-$8LT O | ST-S8LT OTS TvAS 0Y/NOISId ST
SONTY ONTWVIH (MY
hT-S8LT O1S | hT-S8LT OTS NOTSOMIXA IINV HLIM VIS NOLSId nt
ET-S8LT OTS | €1-98LT 0718 YIAVAOS/HIIIM A0 €1
Z1-98LT O1S | 2I-98LT 0TS VIS ONVIO GOd/avaH Al
ONTY
TT-98LT OIS | TI-$8LT OTS NOISMMIXZ LINV ONV ‘TVAS JanL/avaH A
0T-S84T OIS | 0T-58LT 0TS STATTO 3SYY ot
6-G8LT O1S 6-GBLT OTS SV 3
8-58LT OIS 8-58L1 0TS Sd1'1D NOISSTIAWOD 8
L-S8LT U1S L-S8LT OTS NOLSId L
9-S8LT OIS 9-48.T U8 SIMOd 9
$-S8LT 0TS 5-58.T OTS 34Nt g
h=S8LT 0TS n-S8LT 018 MINTVIR QVIH h
£-S8LT 0TS £-68LT 0118 Qv £
2-$8LT 018 Z-58L1 OIS aod NOISId z
T-68.T 018 T-$8LT OTS dA3 a0d T
"ON
ALLINVOO | "300W NVITVAISOY | T300W AT S 1IG0H TIT MW NOLLT¥0S3d gkt
JOV WEZ X uh
28 39vd TTIHS ST INOUI - W ONTJINT WASITIAVIS - ¥LLITTIATS Q¥TIALS



9T-984T

SI-h8LT

91-€8LT U115 LIA IVAS 9T
ST-h8LT OIS ST-t8LT O1S TvdsS aod/NOLSId ST

SONIY ONIMVIH ANV
hT-h8LT OIS hI-h8 LT 018 NOTSMIIXd TIMNV HIIM TvIS NOLSId hT
ET-H8LT OTS ET-18LT OIS AIARIDS /IIJIN dod £T
CT-hBLT O1S ¢T-H8LT OIS YIS aNVID qod/dviIH A
ONIY
TT-h8LT OIS TT-h8LT 1S NOTSMILXT TINY ONY "IVIS JdNL/AVIH 1T
0T-v8LT O1S OT-"BLT 018 SIATTO dsvd 0%
6-h8LT O1S 6-1BLT O1S JSvd 6
8-h8 LT OIS B-h8LT OIS SdITO NOISSTAdHOD 8
L-hBLT OIS L~tBLT OIS NOLSId L
9-tg LT IS 9-hw8LT U185 SId0d 9
S-h8LT OIS S-h8 LT OIS JdnL S
t—h8 LT OIS h=h8LT OIS YANTVI dv3H fi
E-h8LT O1S £-hBLT OIS aviH £
¢-hBLT O18 Z-hBLT OIS acd NOLSId A
T-t8LT OIS T-h8LT OIS dA3 dod T
‘ON
RLLINVAD "TIA0W NVITVALSIV TIAOH AT AW T3q0W TIT1 W NOILIJT¥OS3d *J3d

20VA WHZ X h

£t Jovd JT3HS 9T MovE — Wyl ONTIIT M3ISITIavIS - YALIITIATS Odd1ddls



91-S8LT

9T-haLT

9T-€8LT OIS 1IA TV3S 91

GT-£8L1 0TS | ST-€8LT 0TS TvdS d0¥/NOLSId ST

SONTY ONIWVIH aNV

nT-€8LT OIS | hI-€8LT UTS NOTSMAIXd LINY HLTM VIS NOISId HT

ET-€8LT OIS | ET-€BLT OIS YIdVIDS/MAdIM QOd €T

2T-€8LT OIS | ZT-EBLT OTS VIS QNVID QOd/avaH 21

ONIY

TT-€84T O | TI-€8LT 0718 HOTSMILX TINV ANV VIS JaNL/QVaH 141

0T-€8LT 0TS | OT-€8LT OIS STATIO dSvH ot

6-€8LT OTS 6-€8LT TS asvd 6

8-€8LT OIS 8-€8LT OIS SIT0 NOTSSTEIHOD 8

L-E8LT 0TS L-€8LT U1S NOISTd L

9~€8LT OTS 9-£8LT 0TS S140d g

5-€8LT O1S -€8LT OIS el g

h~€8LT 0TS h-€8LT OIS YANIVID aQvaH f

£-€8LT OIS £-€8LT 0TS (vIH €

Z-€8LT O71S 2-E8LT OIS Q0¥ NOLSId 4

1-€8LT 018 T-€8LT 018 4A1 QoY 1

: "ON
ALTINVAD | T300W NVITYEISOY | TIQOW AT XM 300K IIT YW NOLLJI¥0S3a g
0OVd B X uh
ne  d9vd TA3HS SHVY NOTSNALK WASTIIEVIS - AldTTIaIS O¥eTaals



97-28LT 0TS | 91-284T OIS It VIS 9T
§T-28LT O1S | ST-Z8LT ¢S TVAS Q0d/NOISId 5T
SONTM ONTYVId ONV
WI-Z8LT OIS | HI-Z8LT OIS NOISM¥LXI TINV HLIIM TvIS NOISId hT
£T-28LT OIS | €1-28LT OIS AAIVIIS /93 IM Ao €T
ZT-28LT OIS | 2T-2Z8LT OIS TVas aNvTS dod/QvH T
ONTY
TT-28LT O1S | TT-28LT OIS NOISMMIXT LINV NV Tv3S JaNL/aQVaH 185
0T-28LT OIS | 0T-2Z8LT OIS STATTO dSvd 0T
6-28LT OIS 6-28LT OIS 15V 6
§-28LT OIS 8-28LT 1S SAI1D NOTSSTIIWOD 8
L-28LT 018 L-28L1 OTS NOISId L
9-Z8LT OIS 9-28LT OIS SIMOd 9
§-28LT OIS §-28LT 0TS JanL g
h-28LT OIS h-28LT 013 WANTVIZY Qv h
£-28L1 O1S £-Z8LT 0TS aQvIy £
2-28LT 018 Z-28L1 OIS 0¥ NOISId Z
1-28LT 0TS T-28LT 0TS X3 aod T
"ON
ALLINVOD TAA0W NYITVELSIY TIAOW AT S TIAOH ITT MW NOLIJI¥033d Piet!
wh X 49
G¢  39vd ITIHS SWYd ONTLITT dOL - MALITTIMS Cdd1daIs



9T-18LT OIS 9T-18LT U1S LIA TVES 97

ST-18LT (15 ST-T8LT U716 W3S d0d/NOLSTd ST
SONIY ONIYVALI N

HT-TBLT OIS hI-T8LT O1S NOISMMIXI LINV HLIM TVIS NOISTd tt
ET-T8LT OIS ET-18LT 1S YIS /434 IM aod £l
¢I-T8LT O1S CT-T8LT OIS TVAS aNVID dod/aviH AN

ONTY

TT-T8LT O1S TI-T8LT OIS NOISNYIXT TINY ANV VIS 3HNL/AV3EH 11
O0T-T8LT OIS 0T-T8LT OIS SIATTO dSvd 0t
6-TBLT (OIS 6-18LT OIS asvd &
8-18LT OIS 8-T8LT QIS SATTO MOISSTAJHOD 8
L-TBLT U115 L-T8LT O1S NOLSId L
8-T8LT O1S 9-T8LT CIS STA0d 9
S-T8LT UIS S-18LT OIS 3dnL §
h-18LT OIS h=TBLT OIS MANTVILAY dvIH h
E-T8LT OIS E-T8LT O15 (Iv3H E
¢-IBLT 18 Z-18LT OIS {Jod NOISId 4
T-T8LT (IS T-T8LT OIS JAT aod T

“ON
ALTINVID TIAOW NVITVALSY TIA0KW AT M T3A0W IIT MW NOIIATHOS3d *aidd
oovad W€ X a8
9¢ Jovd JIIHS SW ONLIIIT WOLLOY - ¥AIJITTAATS OYdTIALS



ﬁzw

1T “

?%//

Sy
il

)

V\é\ V\Vﬁ\\

ui

L

0 @@@@ﬁ

VA%

@g%

00

it

_ ] SwWiy SF¥IC D \Gmr\mﬂmv\\_




SECTION 10. REPAIR KITS ETC..
NOTE- The Parts Below included in these Kits, are only
available as "KITS" and are not supplied Separately, unless they
are listed individually below under the Part No. Column

Item No. Part No. Description No. Recommended
To Hold for 1 Unit
(1) Kit, Decals, Complete, suitable for
application after a Repaint etc.
14515 For N.Z.20’ Units
14893 For Australian 20’ Units
16411 For Spanish 20" Units
16328 For R.H.Drive French {Tahiti) Units
(2} 00417 Decal, Load Range, Stab. Chains Combined.
(4) 202ed=TE Kit, Seals, Top Lift Ram. SApi7ER-/E

(6) t7825—%8 Kit, Seals, lower Lift Ram Sos75 7€

. . X . ,6
(8) 28365=-1r8-Kit, Seals, Stab. Extension Ram — 77577

g oi75k 6 RCAR

(9) 20366=18~Kit, Seals, Stab. Tilt Ram -
sxaﬁﬂfvé o7

;s SA5/753 T
ner it/ 75% Sen¢ kj?ﬁ;
iP5 765 AL T
SAB 7% _ﬁ/{,_
Sc

Steel Bros \ REV.No.H PARTS MANUAL ﬂ PA402
N.Z.Ltd J 2 AJ" MK 4 Sidelifter“"Page 15 of 15 |
Ji




NOTE: MODIFICATION 'G’ TO TRKE EFFECT
AFIER SIDELIFTER WITH SN 4225

_ITEms

[4 I'T 20 + 2] NoTuUSED on REAA,

HYD Cllcult

. @® .
13 Joji3tols N VALVE DOUSLE CHECK o
22 1L )
! 20 ] LT sudired
‘ 9l .0 -
To rear BT -
circuit. 1 L :
) 6 lojtaog VALVE REGENK RATIVE 1
15 Isi-e|2lzis] | MAIN RELIEF vatve 27600 kPa. | 1
t——e— from rear 1 Jsldeh L1 ]e CELIEF VALVE 13445 kPa. 1
circuit fr_‘om front leg FROBREGR CASEAPA - corTrRoL YALIE i
' limit switch 12 Blddzls{sull ISOLATING NALVYE z
/ . item 20 11 Joleli[B'8 CVER CENTRE VALNE =
| ' 10 Jaoh B9 PILOT CHECK VYALYE -MANIFoLD| 3
\| |/ e 9 lololi]9j2 PUMP 1 cASAPPA < PLIZJIZ0 | 1
B Bl lojujumixhis HNDrAULIC ot FILTE R 1
VA HEN Ao PRALLIC BEserNoiz 15 L | 1
6 [shlolvirlsiolz|rs LOBROTA ERCINGE 1
6 o @ o m 5 folojiiao] [ | PILOT cHEC K VALNE -SCREWNED] ]
@ L sieh Rl TOP LIFTIrMG RAM 1
\ 3 kilo't i ESTTOM LIFTIMNG RAM 1
2 Isivoifiie=zl || STABRILISE@ ExT. AM 1
© Steel Bros [NZ) Lid 1 |siLo1aegal 171 LOFFIME RAM z
R 15690 anne Go e sen e . Drawn: R 7§ Sz item part no description aty.
TR Ll it Ade Steel Bros (NZ) Ltd. e )
e Tz vl s | galf 22-CT 8 |Tjpe: KyYDRAULIC CIRCULT SIDELIF TER MK [V
- - N
B_[e-raeRgel BEDST en| 1-31 Trefters Road. cale: — :
LCTEL VAwEs REFLAS . Issuyed: Client: Drg NO-AK 50[\-' 17]3
A j1rreriejaay omaer e @8 Christchurch. 0"
Iss |Date] Modification Date: issue: D lJob NO.




MK 4 SIDELIFTER LUBRICATION DIAGRAM , ...

EacH BIGE 6% TOF A

Powa™s o’

2 CrEASE fovw™ 1Y

Pins EmCT

I Zegaze PeimTs
Rmmt (42 AD .

LocaTiew or CGremze

Covm g Shogl.eTes

Lol [N -K

{ CRRASE PornsTs
e d -

o wEa D .
[ CAEASE Ponm T
1N RAMEND .

L CRERRE PomT 1l
R (dEAD.

/

Z—E‘.ﬂsﬁ_r_?qugﬂ 1M Fir) EWOSs.

1 ceeasLt fowmT
e
an Ram EYT
o

N _2 Caegasc FordTL el
> @ famen EwETS.
N, e ———————

N N

"

..

\ .‘
AY \\ ". anq‘rug-l ofF Groase e
-
A CACATE BT i . \ Iy - p— Y -
£ EYES. ~ t
NN - e

= 1

| Cozatne More™

Srali. T=EC Afrm BaDX

STEEL BROS REV: 2 Regular Maintenance SL4R02 Sect.é6
N.Z. LTD 06/12/93 MK4 Service Manual Page 6 of 10.




4 HOLES @ 32

y

N

ﬁﬂ STEELBRO = ——— ] e 4)‘
4]7‘ SIDELIFTER MKT® [/ - %11 -
4» |

SAFE WORKING
LOADS 24320 kg
MAXIMUM |
LIFT
V
18680 kg
| K CAUTION:
, Nominated outreach MUST| |
l l NOT be exceeded.
3285 mm _4
OUTREACH .
i_ 3700 mm _4
-

issue

date

ammendment

/

Q? Steel Bros
¢A$ (NZ) Ltd

THlE SAFE WORKING LOAD PLATE
'STEELBRO SIDELIFTER MK IV 24 TONNE

drawn : TRor Gawsrn issued : -

date - © AU~ &4 |date. | AFS0.4 - 1736
: : : job Na

\gcale: | to _lssue:



